
 
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

November 6, 2023 
 
The Honorable Katrina L. Dunderdale  
Administrative Law Judge  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Piatt Place  
301 5th Avenue, Suite 220  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
 
Re: Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company for Acquisition of the 

Wastewater Assets of the Borough of Brentwood / Docket No. A-2021-3024058 
 
Dear Judge Dunderdale: 
 
 Please be advised that the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”) will not be submitting 
Surrebuttal Testimony in the above-captioned proceeding.   
  
 On Friday, November 3, 2023, pursuant to the October 23, 2023, Corrected Hearing Notice, the 
Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA), served the Administrative Law Judge, the Administrative 
Law Judge’s Assistant, and all parties electronically with the OSBA List of Evidence: Part A, 
inclusionary of the evidence to be admitted into the evidentiary record on November 8, 2023, and 
November 14, 2023. The OSBA will not be electronically serving an OSBA List of Evidence: Part B, as 
we have determined we will not be serving Surrebuttal Testimony. Therefore, the OSBA List of 
Evidence: Part A is final.  
 
 As evidenced by the enclosed Certificate of Service, all known parties will be served, as 
indicated.   
 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
       
 
Sincerely, 

 
      /s/ Sharon E. Webb 

      
     Sharon E. Webb 
     Assistant Small Business Advocate 
     Attorney ID No. 73995 

Enclosures 
cc: PA PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter & Certificate of Service only) 
 Brian Kalcic 
 Parties of Record  

 
 
 

Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor I Harrisburg, PA 17101 717.783.2525 I Fax 717.783.2831 I www.osba.pa.gov 

http://www.osba.pa.gov/


 
BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
 

In re: Application of Pennsylvania-
American Water Company under Sections 
1102(a) and 1329 of the Pennsylvania 
Public Utility Code, 66 Pa C.S. §§ 1102(a)  
and 1329, for approval of (1) the transfer, 
by sale, to Pennsylvania-American Water 
Company, of substantially all of the assets, 
properties and rights related to the 
wastewater collection and conveyance 
system owned by the Borough of 
Brentwood; (2) the rights of Pennsylvania-
American Water Company to begin to 
offer or furnish wastewater service to the 
public in the Borough of Brentwood in 
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email (unless 

other noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 
1.54 (relating to service by a participant.)

The Honorable Katrina L. Dunderdale 
Administrative Law Judge  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Piatt Place  
301 5th Avenue, Suite 220  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
kdunderdal@pa.gov 
 
Christine Maloni Hoover, Esquire  
Aron J. Beatty, Esquire  
Andrew J. Zerby, Esquire  
Office of Consumer Advocate  
555 Walnut Street  
5th Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
choover@paoca.org 
abeatty@paoca.org 
azerby@paoca.org  
 
 
 
 

Carrie B. Wright, Esquire 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
400 North Street 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
carwright@pa.gov 
 
David P. Zambito, Esquire 
Jonathan P. Nase, Esquire 
Cozen O’Connor 
17 North Second Street, Suite 1410 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dzambito@cozen.com  
jnase@cozen.com  
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Elizabeth Rose Triscari, Esquire 
Erin K. Fure, Esquire 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company  
852 Wesley Drive 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 
elizabeth.triscari@amwater.com  
erin.fure@amwater.com  
 
Thomas Wyatt, Esqurire 
Matthew S. Olesh, Esquire 
Sydney N. Melillo, Esquire 
Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel, LLP 
Centre Square West 
1500 Market Street, Suite 3400 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
Thomas.Wyatt@obermayer.com  
Matthew.Olesh@obermayer.com  
Sydney.Melillo@obermayer.com 
 

Scott T. Wyland, Esquire 
Elana D. Schnall, Esquire 
Salzmann Hughes, P.C. 
1801 Market Street, Suite 300 
Camp Hill, PA 17011 
swyland@salzmannhughes.com  
eschnall@salzmannhughes.com  
 
Chester R. Babst, III, Esquire 
Robert Max Junker, Esquire 
Laura Stone, Esquire 
Babst Calland Clements & Zomnir, P.C. 
603 Stanwix Street 
Two Gateway Center, 6th Floor 
cbabst@babstcalland.com  
rjunker@babstcalland.com  
lstone@babstcalland.com   
 

/s/ Sharon E. Webb 
DATE:  November 6, 2023    ___________________________________ 

Sharon E. Webb 
       Assistant Small Business Advocate 
       Attorney ID No. 73995 
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